NN
Ordinance ‘7_5/ 9\’1/0\\/,9/

Amending Clallam County Code Chapter 5.100 Consolidated Fee Schedule —
Fairgrounds Fee Schedule 215-A

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
Section 1. Section 5.100.215, Fees for Fairgrounds Fee Schedule 215-A is amended to read as
follows:

See attached Fairgrounds Fee Schedule 215-A

ADOPTED this 29 day of March 2022
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FAIRGROUNDS FEE SCHEDULE 215-A

EFFECTIVE 20132022
RENTALS — FAIR EVENT FEES
DAILY ADMISSION—EAIR-EVENT REIE REFERENCE /
COMMENTS
Adult $8
Student/Senior $6
Youth $5
Child 5 yYears or ¥Younger Free
aAccompanied by an aAdult
Thursday — Kids’ Day, Free
12 yYears and uUnder-until-6-p-am-
SEASON PASS FEE REFERENCE /
COMMENTS
Adult $24
Student/Senior $13818
Youth $12815
Worker — 2 pPasses per lLeased sSpace Free
Worker — pPasses pPurchased pPrior to $8-50$10 each
fFirst dDay of fFair; up to 8 aAdditional
Worker — Dry Creek Grange, Lions Club | $8-50$10 each
up to 20 aAdditional pPasses
Volunteer — ¥Youth Animal eExhibitor | $3%4 per person
Volunteer — ¥Youth Animal eExhibitor $485 per person
aAssistant
Volunteer — fFair wWorker $4 per person
Volunteer — 4-H H.eader $485 per person
PARKING/CAMPING FEE REFERENCE /
COMMENTS
Reserved let-pParking pPass (Lot #1) $20825 per vehicle/fFair
week
Overnight eCamping/pParking pPass
Non-Utility site-heekups outside $25835 per vehicle/fFair
fence, east side week
(Camping Area E)
Utility siteheeolup inside fence, east $45%60 per vehicle/fFair
side week
(Camping Area D)
Vendor/CarnivalCeneession area, $15518 per vehicle/per
west side (Lot #4) night
Superintendent Camping $10$20 per vehicle/fFair
Assistant sSuperintendent Camping week
$22820 per vehicle/fFair
week
VENDOR BOOTHS FEE REFERENCE /

COMMENTS




FAIRGROUNDS FEE SCHEDULE 215-A

Dining aArea eOnly
Non-pProfit
Profit and Private
Refundable
Damageseeurity/eCleaning dDeposit

gross sales, if concessioned,

whichever is greater

$60/day
$75$100/day
$100$200

EFFECTIVE 20432022
Merchant’s bBuilding $2508275
Merchant's aAnnex $225
Wasankari Log eCabin $225%$200
Other-ilnside Space in a bBuilding-spaces | $185$200
(10" x 10") (without power, excluding
Merchants Building)
Outdoor Space on Grounds
(10’ x 107) (without power)
Informational eOnly (ANon-pProfit) | $150
Commercial eOnly (’Non-fFood) $185%200
Electricity $25
Individual-space-on-grounds-(+0"x-10%)
—Intermational-only-(non-profit) $150
—Commereial-only-(non-food) $200
— blectrieity $25
FOOD VENDOR BOOTH FEE REFERENCE /
CONCESSIONS COMMENTS
Outdoor Only $400 or 18%-pereent of
gross sales, whichever is
greater higher
RENTALS — NON-FAIR EVENT FEES!
BUILDING FEE REFERENCE /
COMMENTS
Home Arts Building
Non-pProfit $300$350/day
Profit and pPrivate $4008450/day
Stage ILighting sSystem $100/day
Refundable $200
Damageseeurity/eCleaning dDeposit
Floral Building $50%150/day
Exposition Hall
Non-pProfit $200$250/day
Profit and pPrivate $3008350/day
Refundable $200
Damageseeurity/eCleaning dDeposit
Fair Kitchen
Non-pProfit $858125/day
Profit and pPrivate $150/day or 18%-percent of

Art or Agriculture Building




FAIRGROUNDS FEE SCHEDULE 215-A

EFFECTIVE 26432022

Non-pProfit $50/day

Profit and Private $80100/day
Merchants' Building

Non-pProfit $5075/day

Profit and Private $80150/day
Cat Barn

Non-pProfit $50/day

Profit and Private $80100/day
Dog Barn

Non-pProfit $50/day

Profit and Private $80100/day
Cattle Barn

Non-pProfit $50/day

Profit and Private $86100/day
Poultry/Rabbit Barn

Non-pProfit $50/day

Profit and Private $80100/day

GeatMultipurpose Barn (Cattle Barn #2)

Stalls Non-pProfit
Stalls Profit and Private

$5810 per stall/day
$10815 per stall/day

Non-pProfit $50/day
Profit and Private $80100/day
Sheep/Goat Barn-(formerly Draft Horse
Barn) $50/day
Non-pProfit $80100/day
Profit and Private
RENTALS —NON-FAIR EVENT FEE REFERENCE
Sheep-and-Swine Barn
Non-pProfit $40/day
Profit and Private $5080/day
Horse Barns-{minimum-10-stalls) 3 Horse Barns

available.

Non-Profit $150 per barn/day
Profit and Private $200 per barn/day
Arena
Dog $4050/day Daily Use Fee
Livestock $4050/day does not include
Sheep/Swine $4050/day Arena being
Horse (wWarm uUp aArena $100150/day worked and
included) $10/day watered.
Daily Use Fee $100/each time worked/day
Arena Surface Grooming $200
Refundable
Damageseeurity/eCleaning dDeposit
Miscellaneous Areas
Plaza $100150/day KidZone Rental




FAIRGROUNDS FEE SCHEDULE 215-A

salesrevenue, in addition to
rental fee

EFFECTIVE 20432022
KidZone-(exeluding-the- Wasankari | $100150/day excludes
cabin) Wasankari Log
North pParking Lot #2 $1+00200/day Cabin.
East eCamping aArea D $100150/day
Wasankari Log eCabin $60100/day Excludes
Camping.
__ Carnival-area
__ Non-eCommercial $200300/day plus $100$200 | Excludes
tRefundable Camping.
_ Commercial Damage/eCleaning
dDeposit
$500/day ! plus $400
____Non-pProfit rRefundable
Damage/seeurity/eCleaning
dDeposit
$100/day plus $100
tRefundable
Damage/eCleaning
dDeposit
Information and ¢Ticket bBooths $1520 each/day
All-facilities- when-used-by-a-4-H-or FFA- | 50-percent-off regularfees
sanctioned-event
Food Concession $100/day or 18% of gross
sales, whichever is greater
GRANDSTAND-WATFH-ARENA FEE REFERENCE /
Seating-eapaeity1600 COMMENTS
GRANDSTAND WITH ARENA Grandstand
Seating Capacity
1,600
First dDay $750
Each aAdditional dDay $600/day
GRANDSTAND ARENA ONLY
Arena $200/day
MISCELLANEOUS GRANDSTAND
WITH OR WITHOUT ARENA
Events tThat eCharge aAdmission 15%-pereent of gross

Exeess-wArena wWater Use-(greater-than | $100$250/event minimum | Fee in addition

100-gallons) to rental fee; no
use of water
truck.

Arena-with-+Rodeo eChutes $300/day

Stalls/Pens Surrounding Arena $100/day

Rodeo aAnnouncer's bBooth $2030/day

Food eConcession

$100/day or 18%-pereent of




FAIRGROUNDS FEE SCHEDULE 215-A

EFFECTIVE 20432022
gross sales, whichever is
greater
GRANDSTAND-WITH-ARENA FEE REEERENCE
Seatingcapacitv1600
Refundable Damageseeurity/eCleaning
dDeposit $400
Low fRisk eEvent-® $800%1,500
High rRisk eEvent-®
STAGES FEE REFERENCE /
COMMENTS
Center sStage-{(10-benches-only) $50100/day
West sStage Area Portable Stage
Profit and Cemmereial/pPrivate Staff set-up
party $500-* included.
First dDay $400/day-*
Each aAdditional dDay
Non-pProfit $350-
First dDay $250/day-!
Each aAdditional dDay $25/day
Seund booth
Stage eExtensions $100-2
First dDay $50/day
Each aAdditional dDay $400
Refundable

Damageseeurity/eCleaning dDeposit

West Stage Portable sStage (14 %329 —
used outside the West Stage aArea®

Per contract.

Fairgrounds $200 moving fee?
First dDay $300-
Each aAdditional dDay $200/day-*
Stage eExtensions
First dDay $150%
Each aAdditional dDay $100/day®
Off Fairgrounds
——Moving fee- (Monday-Friday) $400° plus-$2-per-mile Moving fees
————Meving Fee(Saturday;-Sunday; | $600> plus-$2-per-mile vary and are
———and-holidays) charged by an
First dDay $500-* independent
Each aAdditional -dDay $400/day" trucking
Stage eExtensions company
First dDay $150% arranged by
Each aAdditional dDay $100/day? County
Refundable dDamage/Cleaning $500 Maintenance.
dDeposit
Picnic tables $5/eachiday

Benches $3/each/day




FAIRGROUNDS FEE SCHEDULE 215-A

EFFECTIVE 20132022
AUDIO-VISUAL EQUIPMENT FEE REFERENCE /
COMMENTS
Spotlight (1) $75100/day
Light tTree with 4 ILights (2) $5075 each/day
10" ILight tTruss with 6 ILights (1) $75/day
Wired mMicrophone with sStand $2550/day
Wireless mMicrophone $75100/day
AUBIO-VISUAL-EQUIPMENT FEE REEERENCTE
75' 16-channel wWire sSnake $5075/day
Public aAddress sSpeakers with sStands | $50100/pair/day
Refundable Damage/Cleaningseeurity $200
dDeposit
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT FEE REFERENCE/
COMMENTS
Interior pPortable sStage—4"x-8"section | $1020/section/day Ten (10) 4'x 8§
sections
available.
Round Table 60" dDiameterround-table | $8$10/day
&+Rectangular tTable 8’ in Length $8%810/day
Dividers $3$5/each/day
Chairs $1$2/each/day
Picnic Tables $58/each/day
Benches $36/each/day
Bleachers
Fairgrounds $50/event
Off Fairgrounds $100/event
Moving fFee (2 sStaff $75/hour
mMembers) $300/event
Refundable dDamage/Cleaning
dDeposit
OVERNIGHT CAMPING FEE REFERENCE /
COMMENTS
Includes-use-of restrooms; showers;-and Includes use of
garbage-receptacles restrooms
Utility sSite (Clallam County Resident) | $2430/vehicle/site/night showers. and
Utility Site (Non-County Resident) $34/vehicle/site/night garbage
Non-UtilityStandard sSite (Clallam $1824/vehicle or tent receptacles.
County Resident{ne-eleetrie) site/night
Non-Utility Site (Non-County $28/vehicle or tent site
Resident)
Non-pProfit ¥Youth eOrganization $2/person/night (RVs pay
the utility rate)
MISCELEANEOUSVEHICLE FEE REFERENCE /
STORAGE COMMENTS
RVs/Trailers/Boats/CarsLong-term Available




FAIRGROUNDS FEE SCHEDULE 215-A
EFFECTIVE 20132022
vehicle/equipment storage-subject-to starting
rules-regulations;-and-availability September 1 and
Vehicle/eEquipment under 10’ -feet $23.50/linear foot/month ending May 31
tall $34.00/linear foot/month the following
Vehicle/eEquipment over 10’-feet Leasehold eExcise tTax will | year, and is first
tall be added to fees as come, first
appropriate*? served.
MISCELLANEQUS FEE REFERENCE /
COMMENTS
Additional eCounty sStaff tTime $45/hour
Sta#haﬂéhﬂgjfee-fef—msufaﬂee-eeverage $25
Fair Grievance Fee $25 Fee refunded if
Grievance is
found in favor of
Grievzlnt.

L' 50% off proﬁt and private rental fees on all facilities when used by a 4-H or FFA sanctioned

2 The current JrI_,easeh{)Id eE xcxse tTax rRate is 12.84%-pereent and is subject to change without
notice.
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